

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT,)	
et al.,)	
)	Civil Action No. 07-cv-11446-NG
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JOEL TENENBAUM,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL OR REMITTITUR AND IN DEFENSE OF
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTORY DAMAGES PROVISION OF
THE COPYRIGHT ACT, 17 U.S.C. § 504(c)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD FIRST DETERMINE WHETHER THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION RAISED BY DEFENDANT CAN BE AVOIDED.	6
II. THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S STATUTORY DAMAGES PROVISION SATISFIES DUE PROCESS.....	7
A. Courts Examine Statutory Damages Awards Under The Standard Articulated By The Supreme Court in <i>Williams</i>	8
B. The Copyright Act’s Statutory Damages Provision Satisfies The <i>Williams</i> Standard.	12
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Accounting Outsourcing, LLC v. Verizon Wireless Pers. Commc'n, L.P.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 789 (M.D. La. 2004).....	9, 11
<i>Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 2008 WL 2316551 (S.D. Tex. March 12, 2008).....	10
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bisbal-Ramos v. City of Mayaguez</i> , 467 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	12
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	14
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Alaujan</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2009).....	5, 18
<i>Centerline Equip. Corp. v. Banner Pers. Serv., Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	11, 18
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	22
<i>Correa v. Hosp. San Francisco</i> , 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Cantu</i> , 2004 WL 2623932 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2004).....	9

Douglas v. Cunningham,
294 U.S. 207 (1935)..... 12

Eldred v. Ashcroft,
537 U.S. 186 (2003)..... 14

F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.,
344 U.S. 228 (1952)..... 10, 14, 17, 18

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.,
523 U.S. 340 (1998)..... 2, 6, 13

Lapina v. Williams,
232 U.S. 78 (1914)..... 22

Lapine v. Town of Wellesley,
304 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 21

Lin v. Mukasey,
521 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 21

Lowry's Reports, Inc. v. Legg Mason, Inc.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D. Md. 2004)..... 9, 10, 14

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 6

McCaughn v. Hershey Chocolate Co.,
283 U.S. 488 (1931)..... 22

Philip Morris USA v. Williams,
549 U.S. 349 (2007)..... 20

Texas v. Am. Blastfax, Inc.,
121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000)..... 10, 11

Sony BMG Music Entm't v. Tenenbaum,
F. Supp. 2d 2009 WL 4547019 (D. Mass. Dec. 7,2009)..... 16, 17, 19, 23

St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams,
251 U.S. 63 (1919)..... passim

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 8

United States v. Citrin,
972 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1992). 11

Zomba Enters., Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.,
491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007). 11, 12

Statutes & Rules

17 U.S.C. § 101..... 17

17 U.S.C. § 102(a). 23

17 U.S.C. § 504(c). passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50..... 5

Public Laws & Legislative History

Pub. L. No. 94-553, § 22 (1976). 3

Pub. L. No. 105-147 (1997). 20

Pub. L. No. 106-160, § 2 (1999). 3, 4, 23

H.R. Rep. 105-339 (1997)..... 5, 16, 22, 23

H.R. Rep. 106-216 (1999)..... passim
